

C.A. No. 400-2010
C.A. 18-2010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZEN ADVOCATES FOR REGULATION AND THE ENVIRONMENT,
Petitioner - Appellant - Cross-Appellee

v.

LISA JACKSON,
ADMINISTRATOR,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF NEW UNION,
Intervenor - Appellee - Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT - APPELLEE

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE APPROVAL OF NEW UNION’S PROGRAM IS A RULE AND NOT AN ORDER THEREBY MAKING 42 U.S.C. § 6974 THE GOVERNING PROVISION AND PROVIDING CARE WITH JURISDICTION.	5
A. New Union’s HWP generally applies throughout New Union and is used as a basis for other state authorizations.....	7
B. The EPA followed the notice and comment process of rulemaking when it authorized New Union’s HWP.	7
C. Regardless of whether a state has an authorized state program, citizens may still bring a citizen suit under the RCRA.	9
II. GENERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS LIKE 5 U.S.C. § 553(e) SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON BY THIS COURT WHEN A MORE SPECIFIC STATUTORY PROVISION LIKE 42 U.S.C. § 6974 IS AVAILABLE FOR INTERPRETATION.....	9
III. THE EPA’S INACTION SHOULD NOT BE VIEWED AS A CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION; THEREFORE JUDICIAL REVIEW BY THIS COURT IS INAPPROPRIATE.	11
A. Judicial review is unavailable because CARE’s petition is untimely.	12

B.	The language of 42 U.S.C. § 6974 does not create a mandatory obligation for the EPA to act on CARE’s petition.	14
C.	There is no constructive action because Congress has granted the EPA a “reasonable” amount of time to respond to petitions.	16
D.	Judicial review is not available because the administrative record is incomplete.	17
IV.	DESPITE A DECLINE IN RESOURCES, IT WAS REASONABLE FOR THE EPA TO FIND NEW UNION’S HWP SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE APPROVAL CRITERIA UNDER THE RCRA.	19
A.	New Union’s program should not be withdrawn because the program meets the RCRA’s approval criteria.	21
1.	<i>New Union’s program is consistent with the federal program and other state programs.</i>	21
2.	<i>New Union’s hazardous waste program is equivalent to the federal RCRA program.</i>	23
3.	<i>New Union’s program provides adequate enforcement of compliance with the requirements of the RCRA.</i>	24
B.	Withdrawal of a state’s HWP is not the best course of action.	26
V.	REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ERAA REMOVES CRIMINAL SANCTIONS PERTAINING TO RAILROAD HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES, THE EPA IS NOT OBLIGATED TO WITHDRAW THE NEW UNION HWP.	27
VI.	THE ERAA’S TREATMENT OF POL. X IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND DOES NOT BAR THE EQUIVALENCY OR CONSISTENCY OF NEW UNION’S HWP TO THE RCRA AND OTHER STATE HWPS.	29
A.	The ERAA’s treatment of Pol. X is equivalent to the federal program despite being more stringent than the RCRA.	30
B.	The ERAA’s treatment of Pol. X is consistent with the federal program and other state programs because it is based on concerns of health and environmental protection and does not restrict interstate commerce.	32

1.	<i>The Pol. X regulation is aimed at health and environmental protection.</i>	32
2.	<i>The Pol. X regulation does not restrict or prohibit interstate commerce.</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	33
---------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 (2006)	6
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2009)	passim
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 (2006).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 701 (2006)	12
5 U.S.C. § 704 (2006)	18
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2006)	2, 12, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 (2006)	1, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (2006)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992(k) (2010)	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 6921 et seq. (2010)	2
42 U.S.C. § 6926 (2006)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6927 (2006)	25
42 U.S.C. § 6928 (2006)	27
42 U.S.C. § 6929 (2006)	31
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2006)	1, 8, 14, 35
42 U.S.C. § 6974 (2006)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 6976 (2006)	passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 261 (2010)	31
40 C.F.R. pt. 262.34 (2010)	31
40 CFR § 271.22 (2010)	11, 30
40 C.F.R. pt. 271.23 (2010).....	11, 19
40 C.F.R. pt. 271.4 (2010)	22, 32, 33, 35
40 C.F.R. pt. 272 (2010)	8

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<u>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<u>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</u> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	34
<u>Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	10
<u>Exxon v. Governor of Maryland</u> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	34
<u>Gee v. Boyd</u> , 471 U.S. 1058 (1985).....	20
<u>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</u> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	9, 10
<u>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</u> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	14
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	12
<u>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</u> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	14
<u>Lincoln v. Vigil</u> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	7
<u>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</u> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	18
<u>Preiser v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	10
<u>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co., Inc.</u> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	12
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</u> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	11
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	14, 16

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<u>Alleghany Valley Brick Co. v. C.W. Raymond Co.</u> , 219 F. 477 (2d Cir. 1914).....	16
<u>Am. Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</u> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<u>Am. Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</u> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Am. Surety Co. v. Pauly</u> , 72 F. 470 (2d Cir. 1896)	16
<u>Ass'n of Am. RRs v. ICC</u> , 846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Chaney v. Heckler</u> , 718 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 6, 17
<u>Connecticut Fund for the Env't, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 672 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
<u>Dague v. City of Burlington</u> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<u>Davis v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Dubois v. Thomas</u> , 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987)	15
<u>Envtl. Tech. Council v. Sierra Club</u> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Hardin</u> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17
<u>Greenpeace, Inc. v. Waste Techs. Indus.</u> , 9 F.3d 1174 (6th Cir. 1993)	13

<u>Harmon Industries, Inc. v. Browner</u> , 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<u>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<u>Natural Res. Def. Council v. NRC</u> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<u>Ohio v. EPA</u> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</u> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	12
<u>Parola v. Weinberger</u> , 848 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1988)	2
<u>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Administrator of the EPA</u> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	18, 26
<u>Texas Disposal Sys. Landfill, Inc. v. E.P.A</u> , 377 Fed. Appx. 406 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<u>United States v. Elias</u> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 28
<u>United States v. Power Eng'g Co.</u> , 303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Wark v. United States</u> , 269 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2001)	2
<u>Wycoff Co. v. EPA</u> , 796 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1986)	27
